

No. 20-2256

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

RESURRECTION SCHOOL; CHRISTOPHER MIANECKI, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
NEXT FRIEND ON BEHALF OF MINOR CHILDREN C.M., Z.M., AND N.M.; AND  
STEPHANIE SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND ON BEHALF OF HER  
MINOR CHILD F.S.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

ELIZABETH HERTEL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; DANA NESSEL,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF  
MICHIGAN; LINDA S. VAIL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE HEALTH  
OFFICER OF INGHAM COUNTY; AND CAROL A. SIEMON, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS THE INGHAM COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the West District of Michigan  
Case No. 1:20-cv-1016  
Honorable Paul L. Maloney

---

**Brief for Alliance Defending Freedom as Amicus Curiae in  
Support of Appellants and Reversal**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH  
CODY S. BARNETT  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 1st Street, NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org  
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Alliance Defending Freedom*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Michigan’s mask mandate is not generally applicable, so <i>Smith</i> does not apply.....	5
II. Michigan’s mask mandate cannot survive strict scrutiny. ....	8
Conclusion .....	10
Rule 32(g)(1) Certificate of Compliance.....	11
Certificate of Service .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 447 (W.D. Mich. 2019) .....	2, 3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Does 1–3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) .....	8
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	2, 5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	2, 3, 7, 9
<i>Hernandez v. CIR</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	7
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	9
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 8
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 5
<i>Resurrection School v. Hertel</i> , 11 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	passim

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....9

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....5, 6

**Other Authorities**

Ingrid Jacques, *Nessel wages crusade against Catholics*, THE DETROIT  
NEWS (April 15, 2019), <https://perma.cc/U6QF-CPBJ>.....3

Jared S. Hopkins, *FDA Authorizes Pfizer-BioNTech Covid-19 Vaccine  
for Young Children*, WALL ST. J. (Oct. 29, 2021) .....8

March 2, 2021 Emergency Order, <https://perma.cc/PXR9-8ST8>.....5
